SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 75

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to honor Dale Brown on being named Kiwanian of the Year by the Kiwanis Club of Newport.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we should pay tribute to those members of exemplary organizations who have given unselfishly of themselves, their time, and their talents for the good of the public; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Dale Brown, who was recently honored with the Kiwanian of the Year award by the Kiwanis Club of Newport, a fitting honor that recognizes his many efforts in support of the club; and

WHEREAS, during Mr. Brown's invaluable service with the Kiwanis Club of Newport, he has fulfilled various integral roles within the organization and positively impacted his community in many ways; and

WHEREAS, Dale Brown's remarkable success as a Kiwanian is directly attributable to his reliance on the time-honored values of hard work and common sense and his uncommon ability to work well with people from all walks of life; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Brown is wholly committed to the noble precepts of public service that have earned Tennessee recognition as the Volunteer State, and he should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we commend and congratulate Dale Brown upon being named Kiwanian of the Year by the Kiwanis Club of Newport, extending our gratitude for his meritorious service to his community and this State and our best wishes for his every continued success and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 002219